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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On July 8, 2005 National Association of Government Employees, Local R1-286 
(NAGE) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the 
Labor Board) alleging that the Town of Bethel (Town) had violated §7-470 of the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by failing to abide by a 
prohibited practice settlement agreement concerning distribution of overtime to 
Dispatchers.  The United Public Service Employees Union, Local 424, Unit 1UCOP 
(UPSEU) was notified of the complaint as a potentially interested party. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a formal hearing on July 30, 2007.  The Town and NAGE appeared, 
were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses 
and make argument.  The Town and NAGE submitted a partial stipulation of facts and 
exhibits for the Labor Board’s consideration.  UPSEU did not appear at the hearing.  The 
Town and NAGE filed post-hearing briefs and the Town filed a reply brief, the last of 
which was received by the Labor Board on October 4, 2007.  Based on the entire record 



before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss 
the complaint. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Town is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. NAGE is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material times 
has been the exclusive bargaining representative for all full-time clerical employees 
employed by the Town at its Police Department, including the Police Secretary, Public 
Safety Dispatchers and Records Supervisor and Clerk.   
 
3. UPSEU is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material times 
has been the exclusive bargaining representative for full-time police officers below the 
rank of Captain. 
 
4. The Town and NAGE are parties to a collective bargaining agreement with 
effective dates of June 16, 2005 through June 30, 2007 (Ex. 3) that contains the following 
provision: 
 

ARTICLE XII – OVERTIME
*** 
Section 12.05.  The Chief or his designee may assign police officers in the 
capacity of 2nd “Communications Dispatcher” to perform dispatcher duties 
as well as dispatching of police, fire and EMS calls, in any emergency 
situation where no civilian dispatcher can be located to work and in other 
circumstances that are consistent with past practice.  When an employee 
must be ordered “into work” to serve as a dispatcher, such order will be 
directed to a civilian dispatcher first whenever reasonable and possible.  
No dispatcher or officer will be required to work more than 16 hours 
straight, except in an emergency.  “Into work”, shall be defined as: hours 
in addition to regularly scheduled/assigned work times.  

 
5. The prior collective bargaining agreement between the parties with effective dates 
of February 6, 2002 through June 30, 2004 (Ex. 8) did not contain the provision quoted 
above.   
 
6. Prior to approximately 2003, the Police Department dispatched its own calls while 
Fire and EMT calls were dispatched through the Fire Department.  During this time, one 
dispatcher was assigned per shift in the Police Department.  If a dispatcher was 
unavailable, a police officer would be taken off the road and assigned to dispatch. Over 
time, the Department began to attempt to get a dispatcher to come in early to cover at 
least part of an uncovered shift in order to avoid pulling a police officer off patrol duty.  
Eventually during this time, a practice developed of splitting shifts if no one was 
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available to cover a full shift.  Priority was always given to a volunteer for a full shift 
over a split shift situation.   
 
7. In approximately 2003, the dispatch of all calls for police, fire and medical was 
combined in Emergency Medical Dispatch (EMD).  EMD was placed in a 
Communication Center in the Police Department.  When EMD went into effect, two 
dispatchers were required for each shift.  Because of the additional people needed to 
cover dispatch shifts, the Police Department trained all dispatchers as well as 
approximately nine police officers in EMD. 
     
8. After the implementation of EMD, dispatchers always covered the first dispatch 
position on a shift. Police officers continued to cover the second dispatch position on a 
shift if no dispatchers were available.  The practice of the Department regarding the 
second dispatch position continued to be that a vacancy was first offered to dispatchers as 
a full shift; if no dispatcher wanted to cover the whole shift, a police officer who 
volunteered for the full shift was given the overtime.  If no one wanted the full shift, 
dispatchers were allowed to split the shift.  A dispatcher and a police officer could also 
split a shift if that was the only volunteer choice to fill the position. The last resort to 
cover a dispatch shift was to “order in” an individual to cover the shift.   
 
9. Vacancies and overtime in dispatch shifts are overseen by Sergeant Bruckenthal 
(Bruckenthal), the Support Service Sergeant assigned to oversee the Communications 
Division.  Bruckenthal delegates the actual assignment of overtime to a dispatcher.  
 
10. Sometime prior to November 13, 2003 NAGE and Local 6, CIPU (the bargaining 
representative for the sworn police personnel at the time) filed prohibited practice 
complaints and at least one grievance regarding varying aspects of dispatching duties. 
(Ex. 4). 
 
11. On November 14, 2003 the Town, NAGE and CIPU settled the above-referenced 
prohibited practice complaints and grievance. (Ex. 4).  The settlement agreement contains 
the following relevant provisions: 
 
 

The Chief or his designee may assign police officers in the capacity of 2nd 
“Communications Dispatcher” to perform dispatcher duties as well as 
dispatching of police, fire and EMS calls in any emergency situation 
where no NAGE dispatcher can be located to work and in other 
circumstances that are consistent with past practice.   
When a person must be ordered “into work” to serve as a dispatcher such 
order will be directed to a civilian dispatcher first whenever reasonable 
and possible.  Although no dispatcher or officer will be required to work 
more than 16 hrs. straight, except in an emergency.  
“into work”, shall be defined as: hours in addition to regularly 
scheduled/assigned work times.   
(emphasis in original). 
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12. The language in the settlement agreement concerning “ordering in” personnel was 
proposed by the CIPU bargaining unit to ensure that dispatchers would be ordered in to 
work before police officers.  This was to safeguard police personnel vacation and other 
planned time off. 
 
13. Prior to August 17, 2004 there was at least one occasion when a dispatcher 
assigned overtime to a split shift between two dispatchers rather than assigning the full 
shift to a police officer. (Ex. 9).  This assignment caused a police officer to complain to 
Bruckenthal who reviewed the situation.  
 
14. On August 17, 2004 Sergeant Bruckenthal (Bruckenthal) issued a memorandum 
(Ex. 5) to all dispatch personnel and shift sergeants stating:  
 

It has come to my attention that overtime for dispatch is not being filled 
properly. 

(1) when an overtime shift is posted it should be filled 4 days later 
unless the overtime is short notice. 

(2) If the job is for 8.25 hours the job shall be filled in its entirety 
(not split up into partial shifts) if someone, including trained 
police officers, is willing to take the entire 8.25 hours. 

The practice of this department in the filling of overtime has always been 
to fill the entire shift first and only when it cannot be filled voluntarily it 
may be split in lieu of ordering someone. 
A dispatcher MAL is available and will be reset every bid. Any questions 
or problems please see me.  
(emphasis in original). 

 
15. After Bruckenthal’s August 17, 2004 memo, there was at least one instance where 
two dispatchers were allowed to split a shift instead of assigning the full shift to a 
volunteer police officer.  (Ex. 11).  
 
16. At some point after the August 17, 2004 memo NAGE brought up the dispatcher 
overtime assignment issue to Bruckenthal again.  Bruckenthal then re-issued his August 
17, 2004 memo to the NAGE President and the dispatchers.  (Ex. 6). 
 
17. Since at least October 2004 the assignment of overtime for second position 
dispatcher vacancies has been entirely consistent with Bruckenthal’s memo. (Exs. 12, 13, 
14).   
 
18. In May 2004 NAGE and the Town entered into successor contract negotiations. 
During the negotiations, the Town proposed incorporating paragraphs 1 and 2 of the 
November 14, 2003 settlement agreement into the successor contract. The successor 
contract contains that language as quoted above in Finding of Fact #4.  The issue of how 
the Department was assigning overtime for vacancies in the second dispatch position was 
not raised in negotiations.   
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19. At all times, Police Officers assigned to light duty have performed dispatching 
duties rather than assigning a dispatcher to perform those duties on overtime.  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. An employer’s failure to abide by a grievance settlement agreement is a violation 
of § 7-470(a)(6) of the Act. 
 
2. An employer’s failure to abide by a prohibited practice settlement agreement 
constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith and a violation of § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. 
 
3. The Town did not fail to abide by the settlement agreement in this case and did 
not violate the Act.  

DISCUSSION 

 In this case, NAGE claims that the Town has failed to abide by a prohibited 
practice and grievance settlement agreement by assigning police officers to work 
overtime in the second dispatcher position in the Communications Center prior to 
allowing civilian dispatchers to split the overtime shift.  NAGE argues that the clear 
language of the settlement agreement allows for police officers to cover dispatching shifts 
only in emergencies when no dispatchers are available to work.  
  
 The Town asserts that the settlement agreement does not provide for split shifts to 
take priority over full shift coverage by police officers and that the assignment of 
overtime in this manner is consistent with past practice as referenced in the settlement 
agreement.  In this case we agree with the Town. 
 
 MERA is clear that the violation of a grievance settlement agreement is a 
prohibited practice.  Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470(a)(6).  When faced with a complaint 
alleging the violation of a grievance settlement agreement under this section of the 
statute, we determine the obligation created by the agreement (interpreting it if necessary) 
and then compare the conduct complained of with that obligation. Town of Newington, 
Decision No. 2957 (1991); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3610 (1998).  
  
 We have also repeatedly held that the failure to abide by a prohibited practice 
settlement agreement constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith and a prohibited 
practice under § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.  City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2075-A 
(1982); City of Hartford, Decision No. 2175 (1983); Town of Rocky Hill, Decision No. 
2404 (1985);  Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3658 (1999).  
 
 In this case the settlement agreement clearly provides for police officers to cover 
the second dispatcher position: (1) when there is an emergency and no dispatcher can be 
located to work; and (2) in other circumstances that are consistent with past practice.  
Thus, contrary to NAGE’s assertion in this case, the settlement agreement does not 
provide for police officer coverage only when there is an emergency.  The language of 
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the settlement agreement is clear and unequivocal that there are two ways in which police 
officers can cover this position.  NAGE’s interpretation of the agreement ignores an 
entire provision.  As such, the question in this case becomes whether giving priority to a 
police officer covering a full shift is consistent with past practice.  We find that it is.  
 
 The testimony presented establishes that priority has always been given to 
individuals who are willing to cover the whole shift.  In this regard, Sergeant Bruckenthal 
very credibly testified about his experience as a police officer and as the Sergeant in 
charge of Communications.  At all times before and after EMD, the preference has been 
to fill the entire shift with a single person.  This practice helps to avoid 
miscommunications when personnel change mid-shift because the dispatchers attend the 
roll call at the beginning of each shift to learn the details of the upcoming shift and any 
special information.  The fact that dispatchers have worked split shifts in the past does 
not change this conclusion.  First, split shifts take priority over “ordering in” personnel so 
there have certainly been instances when a split shift was allowed to avoid forcing 
someone to come into work.  This is true even if the shift is split between a dispatcher 
and a police officer. (See Ex. 12). Further, the record shows that assigning overtime as a 
split shift instead of assigning it as a full shift was occasionally done in error and was 
addressed by Bruckenthal’s memo and the re-issuance of that memo.  (Exs. 9 and 11).  
The testimony as well as the overtime records introduced by the Union and the Town, 
considered together, prove that the established practice is to fill the shift for the full 8.25 
hours when possible before allowing anyone to split the shift.   
 
 Because we find that the past practice is to fill the available shift for the full 8.25 
hours, including assignment to police officers, before allowing it to be split, we hold that  
the Town did not violate the settlement agreement by assigning overtime in this manner.  
The complaint is dismissed.           
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  
  

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 17th 
day of November, 2008 to the following: 
 
National Association of Government Employees 
(NAGE), Local R1-286     RRR 
3510 Main Street 
Bridgeport, CT  06606 
 
Attorney Catherine M. Thompson 
Sullivan, Schoen, Campane & Connon, LLC   RRR 
24 Stony Hill Road, Suite 106 
Bethel, CT 06801-1166 
 
Wayne A. Gilbert, Regional Director 
United Public Service Employees Union 
1 Prestige Drive, Suite 210 
Meriden, CT  06450 
 
   

________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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